For information call 800-444-764446
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SCMPB01
16-Position Analog I/O Backpanel,
Non-Multiplexed
Description
The SCMPB01 16-channel backpanel (Figure 1) can accept any of the SCM5B
analog modules in any mixture.  It can be mounted on the SCMXRK-002 19-

For information call 800-444-764448
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB01 Standard 16-channel backpanel.
SCMPB01-1 SCMPB01 without cold junction compensation circuits. Use
when cost savings is desired and thermocouple input modules
SCM5B37 and SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB01-2 SCMPB01 with DIN rail mounting option. The backpanel
is mounted on a piece of anodized aluminum, which is captured
by the SCMXBEFE DIN rail mounting elements. The backpanel
is shipped fully assembled.
SCMPB01-3 SCMPB01-1 with DIN rail mounting option. See SCMPB01
and SCMPB01-2 for details.
Electrical
P1 and P2 Connector
Connection to the host system is made at connectors P1 and P2. These
connectors are electrically equivalent. Two connectors are provided to allow
both analog input and analog output from host systems having individual
input and output connectors.
Adjacent Channel Jumpers
Adjacent channels may be connected together to provide an isolated output
signal from an isolated input module, providing two levels of 1500V isolation.
This capability is provided with the 15 jumpers labeled JP1 through JP15 on
headers E1, E2, and E3. A simplified drawing of the SCMPB01 schematic for
Channel 1 through 4 is shown in Figure 3.
Example:  Assume an SCM5B30 input module is installed in Channel 1 position
and an SCM5B39 output module is installed in Channel 2 position. If JP1 is
installed, the output of Channel 0 is connected to the input of Channel 1, which
provides two levels of 1500V isolation.
Power
The SCMPB01 backpanel requires external +5VDC ±5% power.  The chassis
mounted SCMXPRE-003 or SCMXPRT-003 power supplies have adequate
capacity to power any combination of modules.
Fusing
The SCMPB01 backpanel power is fuse protected through F1. This is a
Littlefuse type 252007, 7 amp fuse.  Zener diode DZ1 provides extra protection
by clamping the input power voltage to +5.6V. If the input supply voltage
connection is reversed, this zener diode will be forward biased and fuse F1
will be blown.
Figure 3: SCMPB01 Adjacent Channel Jumpers
Grounding
Figure 4 details the optional ground jumper configuration available on the
SCMPB01 backpanel. Jumpers J1, J3, and J4 are factory installed.
Jumper J1 connects the AGND shield wires (pins 3, 6, 9, 12, 15, 18, 21, and
24) to the backpanel signal ground. This provides a ground connection between
the host system and backpanel. Jumper J1 is required if output modules
(SCM5B39, SCM5B49) are used, or if there is no high impedance sense input
(input low of a differential or pseudo-differential system) on the host measurement
system.
Jumper J3 connects the SENSE line (pin 25) to the backpanel signal ground.
If the host system has the capability, this allows measuring the SCMPB01
ground potential.
For proper operation of the output switch or track-and-hold circuit when using
the SCMPB01/05 backpanels, a current path must exist between the host control
logic power common and module I/O Common (module pin 19). This path

C
M
5BOrdering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB02 Standard 16-channel backpanel.
SCMPB02-1 SCMPB02 without cold junction compensation circuits. Use
when cost savings is desired and thermocouple input modules
SCM5B37 snd SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB02-2 SCMPB02 with DIN rail mounting option. The backpanel
is mounted on a piece of anodized aluminum, which is captured
by the SCMXBEFE DIN rail mounting elements. The backpanel
is shipped fully assembled.
SCMPB02-3 SCMPB02-1 with DIN rail mounting option. See SCMPB02
and SCMPB02-2 for details.
Electrical
P1 Connector
The 26 pin P1 connector provides the signal interface between the SCMPB02

SCMXRAIL2-XX EN 50035-G32 (slotted steel)
SCMXRAIL3-XX EN 50022-35x15 (slotted steel)
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB03 Standard single channel backpanel. No mounting hardware
included.
SCMPB03-2 One SCMPB03 with DIN rail mounting hardware. Shipped fully
assembled. Accepts one SCM5Bxx-xx module.
SCMPB04 Standard dual channel backpanel. No mounting hardware
included.
SCMPB04-1 SCMPB04 without cold junction compensation circuits. Use
when cost  savings is desired and thermocouple input modules
SCM5B37 and SCMPB47 will not be used.
SCMPB04-2 One SCMPB04 with DIN rail mounting hardware. Shipped fully
assembled. Accepts 2 SCM5Bxx-xx modules.
SCMPB04-3 SCMPB04-1 with DIN rail mounting option. See SCMPB04
and SCMPB04-2 for details.
Specifications
Operating Temperature �40°C to +85°C
ATEX Group II, Category 3 �20°C to +40°C
Relative Humidity 95% non-condensing
Interface Connector:
Field high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
System high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
Figure 8: DIN Rail Mounting Elements
Figure 9: SCMPB03 Analog I/O Backpanel
Figure 10: SCMPB04 Analog I/O Backpanel
Visit our website www.dataforth.com 53
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
S
C
M
5B
Figure 11: SCMPB03/SCMPB04/SCMPB07 Schematic
NOTES:
1. Jumpers Jn are on SCMPB07
only. Factory installed.
2. Jumper Jm is factory installed.
3. SCMXCJC are CJC temperature
sensors.
4. Resistors SCMXR1 are optional
I/V conversion resistors for
current inputs, not factory
installed.
For information call 800-444-764454
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SCMPB05
8-Position Analog I/O Backpanel, Non-Multiplexed
Description
The SCMPB05 backpanel (Figure 12) can accept up to eight SCM5B analog
input and/or output modules in any combination. It can be mounted on the
SCMXRK-002 19-inch metal rack. A separate analog signal path is provided
for each channel and each channel�s signal is accessible at redundant
26-pin connectors. The module output switch is continuously �on� when using
this backpanel and all eight module outputs are simultaneously accessible to
high-speed data acquistion (ADC) boards.
On-board jumpers permit paralleling two SCMPB05 boards to form a SCMPB01
equivalent. An additional set of inter-channel bridge jumpers permits connecting
an input module�s output to an output module�s input, providing two levels of
isolation (Figures 12, 13).
Jumpers on the SCMPB05 permit user selection of low (i.e. channels 0-7) or
high (i.e. channels 8-15) addresses.
A temperature sensor is mounted on each channel to provide cold junction
compensation for thermocouple input modules (See Figure 13 for
Schematic ). Field connections are terminated with four screw terminals at each
module site. Use system interface cable SCMXCA004-XX for connection to the
host system.
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB05 Standard 8-channel backpanel.
SCMPB05-1 SCMPB05 without cold junction compensation circuits. Use
when cost savings is desired and thermocouple input
modules  SCM5B37 and SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB05-2 SCMPB05 with DIN rail mounting option. The backpanel is
mounted on a piece of anodized aluminum, which is
captured by the SCMXBEFE DIN rail mounting elements.
The backpanel is shipped fully assembled.
SCMPB05-3 SCMPB05-1 with DIN rail mounting option. See SCMPB05
and SCMPB05-2 for details.
Figure 12: SCMPB05 Analog I/O Backpanel
Specifications
Operating Temperature �40°C to +85°C
ATEX Group II, Category 3 �20°C to +40°C
Relative Humidity 95% non-condensing
Interface Connector:
Field high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
System 26-pin, male header connector
Electrical
Address Selection
Module addresses may be selected as low (channels 0-7) or high (channels
8-15) using the sets of 3 pins labeled J5 through J12. Place a jumper over the
two pins closest to the ribbon cable connectors, P1 and P2, to select a low
address (factory configuration) or over the two pins furthest from the ribbon cable
connectors, P1 and P2, to select a high address.
Adjacent Channel Jumper
Adjacent channels may be connected together to provide an isolated output
signal from an isolated input module, providing two levels of 1500V isolation. This
capability is provided with the seven jumpers labeled JP1�JP7. See page 48
for an example.
Refer to page 48 for additional notes on the P1 and P2 connectors, power
requirements, fusing and grounding issues.
Visit our website www.dataforth.com 55
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
S
C
M
5B
Figure 13: SCMPB05 Schematic
For information call 800-444-764456
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SCMPB06
8-Position Analog I/O Backpanel, Multiplexed
Description
The SCMPB06 backpanel (Figure 14) can accept up to eight SCM5B modules
in any combination. It can be mounted on the SCMXRK-002 19-inch metal rack.
The SCMPB06 has two analog buses; one for analog input and one for analog
output. This two-bus configuration takes advantage of the switch controlled
outputs on the input modules and the track-and-hold inputs on the output
modules. A temperature sensor is mounted on each channel to provide cold
junction compensation for thermocouple input modules (See Figure 15 for
schematic). Field connections are terminated with four screw terminals at each
module site. Up to eight SCMPB06 backpanels may be daisy-chained. Use
SCMXCA004-XX cable for daisy chaining and connecting to host computer.
Jumpers on the SCMPB06 permit user selection of low (i.e. channels 0-7) or
high (i.e. channels 8-15) addresses.
Ordering Information
Part Number         Description
SCMPB06 Standard 8-channel backpanel.
SCMPB06-1 SCMPB06 without cold junction compensation circuits. Use
when cost savings is desired and thermocouple input modules
SCM5B37 and SCM5B47 will not be used.
SCMPB06-2 SCMPB06 with DIN rail mounting option. The backpanel is
mounted on a piece of anodized aluminum, which is captured
by the SCMXBEFE DIN rail mounting elements. The
backpanel is shipped fully assembled.
SCMPB06-3 SCMPB06-1 with DIN rail mounting option. See SCMPB06
and SCMPB06-2 for details.
Figure 14: SCMPB06 Analog I/O Backpanel
Electrical
Address Selection

common from other channel's I/O common and/or power common. (Figure 16.)
See Figure 11 on page 53 for schematic.
Ordering Information
Part Number       Description
SCMPB07 Standard 8-channel backpanel. No mounting hardware
included.
SCMPB07-1 SCMPB07 without cold junction compensation circuits. Use
when cost  savings is desired and thermocouple input modules
SCM5B37 and SCMPB47 will not be used.
SCMPB07-2 SCMPB07 with DIN rail mounting hardware. Shipped fully
assembled. Accepts 8 SCM5Bxx-xx modules.
SCMPB07-3 SCMPB07-1 with DIN rail mounting option.
Specifications
Operating Temperature �40°C to +85°C
ATEX Group II, Category 3 �20°C to +40°C
Relative Humidity 95% non-condensing
Interface Connector:
Field high density screw clamp, 14 AWG max
System 26-pin, male header connector
Figure 16: SCMPB07 Analog I/O Backpanel
Visit our website www.dataforth.com 59
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
S
C
M
5BSCMXEV
Analog Module Evaluation Board
Description
The SCMXEV is a single channel board with a test socket for SCM5B module
evaluation (Figure 17).  All signal input/output, control, and power connections
are connected to terminal blocks for ease of user access. A cold junction
temperature sensor circuit is included for evaluation of thermocouple modules.
(See Figure 18 for schematic).
The SCMXEV is mechanically compatible with DIN rail mounting. Phoenix
brand Universal Module  (UM) elements may be used.  The following Phoenix
parts would be used to mount one SCMXEV.
2, UM-BEFE base elements with snap foot
2, UM-SE side elements
4, UM-VS connection pins
Two jumpers are provided for customer use.  The first, J1, provides a current
path between +5V Power Common (module pin 16) and I/O Common (module
pin 19).  A path must exist between the host control logic power common and
module I/O Common for proper operation of the module output switch or track-
and-hold circuit.  If this connection exists elsewhere in the system, jumper J1
should be removed since possible ground loops could exist.  Other connections
of power ground and signal ground usually occur at the A/D or D/A converter
of the host measurement system.
Jumper J2 is used in the cold junction compensation circuit.  If it is installed, the
compensation circuit is enabled and will provide the proper compensation
voltage to correct for the thermoelectric effect at the +In and �In screw terminals.
If an external simulation voltage is desired for cold junction compensation, J2
Figure 18: SCMXEV Evaluation Board Schematic
should be removed.  The external voltage is applied at the sockets labled CJC+
and CJC�. An external voltage of 510.0mV corresponds to an ambient
temperature of +25 °C.  The transfer function of the onboard compensation circuit
is V
CJC
 = 0.510 �0.0025(T�25)V.
Figure 17: SCMXEV Evaluation Board Dimensions and Pin Layout
For information call 800-444-764460
Isolated Analog Signal Conditioning Products SCM5B
SCMXCA004-XX, SCMXCA005
Interface Cables
Description
SCMXCA004-XX
System interface cable for the SCMPB01/02/05/06 backpanels. This is a 26